TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE
OUTAGAMIE COUNTY

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
FOR ANNEXATION OF BENEFITED LANDS
INTO THE FREEDOM DRAINAGE DISTRICT

The Outagamie County Drainage Board will hold a public hearing on Thursday, October 5, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at
the Town of Freedom Town Hall, W2004 County Road “S”, Freedom, Wisconsin, at 7:00 p.m. to consider the
petition to annex lands into the Freedom Drainage District.

Any owner of lands sought to be annexed may object to the petition at the hearing thereon and show cause why
their lands should not be brought into the district and assessed.

Lands to be included are:

PARCEL #

130022000
130022500
130023500
090098000
130022301
090069300
090069600
130021800
130022302
130022100
130022200
130022300
130021801
090068400
130021600

CAROL M APPLETON SURV TRUST

NORB./ELIZ VANHOOF REV LIV TR
NORB./ELIZ VANHOOF REV LIV TR
NORB/ELIZA VANHOOF REV LV TR

MUNICIPALITY OWNER NAME
Tn/Kaukauna APPLETON FAMILY TRUST
Tn/Kaukauna

Tn/Kaukauna  FOX IRREV TRST, MARVIN
Tn/Freedom KORTZ IRREV TRUST, JAMES K
Tn/Kaukauna NAZE, KEVIN G
Tn/Freedom

Tn/Freedom

Tn/Kaukauna

Tn/Kaukauna POWELL, CORY
Tn/Kaukauna VANDELOO (LE), DONNA M
Tn/Kaukauna VANDELOO (LE), DONNA M
Tn/Kaukauna VANDELOO (LE), DONNA M
Tn/Kaukauna VANHOOF, TERENCE
Tn/Freedom VANROSSUM, LYLE
Tn/Kaukauna VERHASSELT BROS LLC

TOTALS

DEED ACRES APPROX ACRES IN DISTRICT
40 38.45
40 0.09
70.91 0.63
39.69 0.13

5 2.89
39.64 19.73
39.6 29.79
29.64 6.61

3 1.74
36.36 34.92
37.2 33.20
31.9 20.49

5.96 2.73
39.7 0.96
73.83 7.51

532.43 199.87

If the drainage board is satisfied that any and all of the lands are receiving benefits from the Freedom Drainage
District, the drainage board shall so find in writing and shall issue an order requiring that the benefited lands be
made a part of the district. The board shall assess benefits and assess for costs and award damages to each tract
of the annexed lands.

Dated this 1st day of September, 2023

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
AL KRAMER, JR. PRESIDENT

Publish: September 7, 15, and 24, 2023



